

**NDPS Case No.:- 88/2024.**

Order No.:- 12

Dated:- 11.02.2025.

The record is put up today in pursuance of a put up petition filed on behalf of the petitioner/accused person, namely, **Kalu Sk @ Kuran Sk, S/O:- Yunus Sk.**

The accused person surrenders before this Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

A server copy of the order dated 05.02.2025 passed in C.R.M.(A) No.:- 262 of 2025 by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta is filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person/petitioner. He also files an Affidavit in respect of the genuineness of the document.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person, by filing a petition along with server copy of order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta submits that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased enough to grant anticipatory bail U/S 482 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita in favour of the accused person and he prays for necessary order for furnishing bond.

Perused the server copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M. (A) No. 262 of 2025 dated 05.02.2025.

On perusal of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M.(A) No. 262 of 2025 dated 05.02.2025, I find that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased enough to pass the following order :-

“Accordingly, we direct that in the event of arrest the petitioner shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/-, with two sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the arresting officer and also be subject to the conditions as laid down under Section 482(2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita and on further condition that he shall meet the investigating officer once in a week until further orders. He shall appear before the jurisdictional court and pray for regular bail within a period of four weeks from date.”

In view thereof, the accused person is permitted to furnish bonds in terms of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Let the server copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

To date (i.e. 14.02.2025) for appearance of the accused person.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me,

Judge.  
(J.O. Code WB 01303)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
-cum-  
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(J.O. Code WB 01303).

Later.

Dated:- 11.02.2025.

Bail bond furnished by two registered sureties, namely, Md. Shahjahan Sk and Abdur Rouf Rana in favour of the accused person, namely, Kalu Sk @ Kuran Sk amounting to Rs. 10,000/- each which are found fit and **accepted.**

Issue release order accordingly, if the said accused person is not convicted or wanted in any other case.

Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.

Later.

Dated:- 11.02.2025.

A petition is also filed by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/accused person, namely, Nursad Ali @ Bishu praying for granting of Interim Parole.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present.

But, as the P.O. is very much busy with recording evidence in connection with NDPS 41/2022 which is monitored by the Hon'ble Apex Court, hence, the hearing of the petition is adjourned for the day.

To date for hearing of the petition.

Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.