

**N.D.P.S Case No.:- 88/2024.**

Order No.:- 37 Dated:- 03.09.2025.

3 accused persons, namely, Md. Abdul Halim @ Bhola, Md. Khabiruddin Sk. @ Pukon and Nursad Ali @ Bishu are physically produced from J./C. 1 accused person, namely, Kalu Sk. @ Kuran Sk., on C./B., is absent and files absent petition.

Ld. P. P. in charge and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

The Chemical Examination Report bearing No. SDCRL/854 Narcotics/2025-2026 dated 17.06.25 from the Director, SDCRL, Kolkata, is filed by one Jagannath Ghosh, SI, Lalgola P. S. Seen. The Chemical Examination Report clearly states that sample E2 does not contain 'Heroin' or any other Narcotic Substance and it does not fall under the purview of NDPS Act, 1985. Seen. Kept with the case record.

The I. O. of this case is directed to submit Supplementary Charge Sheet by way of FRT accordingly. Issue notice to the Informant.

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix 18.11.2025 for production, appearance and for acceptance of FRT.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court  
- CUM -  
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
J. O. Code No. WB 01303.